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Decision No. __ 7_6_6_6 __ 0 __ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CONMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on th~ Commission's own ) 
motion into the operations~ rates, ) 
charges~ and practices of CHARLES A. ) 
CIAPUSCI" an individual" doing busi- ) 
ness as CHARLES A. CIAPUSC! TRUCKING l 
CO .. ; BRAGAXO PAVING CO.. a Ccl.iforn1a 
corporation; GEORGE GONSALVES and MARIE 
GONSALVES. individuals, doing business 
s.s G & M TRUCKING; HAROLD McQUILLIAMS, ) 
Q,n individual, doing bUSiness as ) 
MeQUILLIAMS TRUCKING; WILLIAM CAPLES, ~ 
an individual; FRANK E.. CUNNINGHAM, an 
i:ldiv:i.d~~; FRANK SANTOS, an individual, 
doing bcsiness as FRANK SANTOS TRUCKING; ) 
.A:NASTACIA P .. PANARTES, an individual, ) 
doing bUSiness as PO.. F.. TRANSPORI'ATIOtl; ) 
ROY GO~"F!O'ITI, an individual, doing 
bUSiness as HAUL RITE TRUCKING; DONAlD 
R .. DAVI, an individual, doing business 
:tos DON DAVI '!RUCKING; BLASI 'I'RANSPOR­
TAllON, a California corporation; 
LEONARD J. WROBEL, an individual, doing 
business as SONOMA. READY MIX; DON R. 
SMITH, an individual, doing business as l 
SMITH f S TRUCKING; JOHN MATZEN, an indi­
vidual" doing business as JOHN MATZEN, 
WAXER SERVICE; CLENALON ZAVORAL, an in­
dividual; NICHOLAS SUTSCS, an ind:Lv1d- ) 
ual; l\E~nH w. CUNNINGHAM and BEAl'RICE ) 
s. CUNNINGP~, 1ndividuals~ doing busi- l 
ness as K & B TRUCKING; RALPH SILVERIA, 
an individual; PAUL DE MAR'tINI, JR., an 
individual, doing business as DE MARTINI ) 
TRUCKING; FRANK .J .. GUTIERREZ, JR.) an .) 
indiVidual; JOHN H. NICHOLLS, an ind! - ~ 
Vidual, doing business a.s JACK NICHOUS 
TRUCKING; and CHARLES DOTY, an individ­
ual, doing business as DOT'{ and SONS .. 

------------------------.-----------) 

.Case No .. 89S1 
(Filed July .l~ .1969) 

Charles Antone C1aouse1, Ray Gonf1otti, 
Msrie V. Gonsalves, Be4o~ MCQu~1118ms, 
Anastacia D. Pana;rtes, and Don R. ~mi~b,. 
in propria personae, respondents. 

William J .. McNertnev, Counsel, and E. E .. -e.anoon,- for the COmmission steff. 
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Public hearing was held before Examiner OtLeary,at 

5ant:1. Rosa on September 23 ~ 1969 on whi.ch date the m:atter was 

sllbmittcd. 

Respondent Ch.;'1rles A. Ciapusci, doing business as. 

Charles A. Ciapusci Trucking Co. (Ciapusc:i), operates pursuant to 

a radial highway common carrier permit. Respondent Bragato Paving 

Co. (Bragato) is the party for whom the transportaticn~ which· is 

the subject of this investigaticn~ was performed. The remainder 

of the respo:ldents are highway carriers who were employed.as 

subb.aulers by responden't Ciapusci~ At the time the eransportation 

involved herein took place~ all of said subhaulers held either a 

highway contract carrier permit or a radial highway cocmon carrier 

permit ",d,th the exception of Frank Santos~ doing bUSiness as Fran!~ 

s.:m.tos Truc1C.ng (Santos) ~ :md Charles Doty, doing business· as· Doty 

a:.d Sons (Doty), who did not hold any ope:-ating authority. All 

respondents, with the exceptions of Bragato, Santos a."1.d Dot);. were 

serv'ed with Ydnimum Rate Tariff No.. 7 and All supplements thereto <> 

Respondent ~pusci operates from his home in ~anta Ros..;:. •. 

Ris gross revenue for the four qcarters ending June 30, 1969 was 

$123,l02~OO. Ciapusci does not operate any power equipment and 

does not have any employees. All transport.o.tion isperiormed 

through the use of subh.:lulers .• 

'!his invest1eation pertains to the transportation of 

shale > tr~ported in dump :ruc!(S ~ fro:n a point in Sonoma Count"'}' 

known .:.s YJ.Brshall Hot to a hi.ghway construction s.ite also- :b. 

Sonoma County. 
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A transportation representative testified that on 

Oetober 8, 1968 he followed one of the trueks performing the 

transportation from point of origin to the point of destination 

and return and. found. that it took the truck one hour to complete 

the round trip which was a distance of ~1.6 miles. Approximately 

October 20, 1968 the representative requested Ciapusci to furnish. 

his reeords pertaining to the transportation at which time the 

representative was informed that the records were being worked on 

by his bookkeeper. On Deeember Z, 1968 Ciapusci brought the 

reeords to the Commission's office in Santa Rosa. A review of 

the records by the transportation representative disclosed that 

the reeords were ineomplete. On February 20, 1969· the complete 

set of records was furnisbed to, the representative. Photostats 

of the records were received' in evidence as Exhibits 1, 2 and 4. 

There is also included in Exhibit 1 a map" prepared by the tr~ns­

portation representative, showing. the route over which the 

transportation took place. Exhibit 1 also includes a bill from 

Ciapusci to Bragato in the amount of $20,47.>.50, which was the 

charge for transporting 3-1,500.76 tons at a rate of 65 cents per 

ton. Tae transportation representative testified that $1>.84 of, 

the billed amount was for transportation not coanectedwiththis 

proceeding and. that the total amount billed for the involved 

transportation was $20,459.66. The records in Exhibit 1 disclose 

that Bragato paid Ciapusci $1,196.69 less than theamo'lmt billed. 

The minimum rates. for the transportation involved 

herein are set forth in Minimum Rate Xeriff N~. 7. The tariff 

contains distance and hourly rates for the type of transportation 

involved herein. The distance rates can be utilized only when the 

-3-



c. 3931 ds 

point of origin is a commercial producing. plant~ as defined in 

Item 10 of the tariff, or wben a distance rate notice as specified 

in Item 93 of the tariff bas. been executed. the transportation 

representative testified t:hat the point of origin was not a 

commercial producing plant and that Ciapusci advised him that no 

di$~ce rate notice was executed. 

Exhibit 2 contafns photostat copies of the documents 

prepared by the subhaulers at the time the transportation. took 

place and copies of hauling statements prepared by C:tapusc1 showing. 

the amount earned by each subhauler. The hauling statements. dis­

close that the subhaulers were paid on the basis of $16.22 per 

hour. 'the evidence discloses that the number of hours used to 

arrive at each sUbhauler's compensation were not the actual. hours 

worked but were arrived at through a conversion formula. The 

documents prepared by the subhaulers do not shO't1 the actual hours 

worked by them. Since the actual hours worked could not be 

determined from the documents prepared by the subhaulers the 

transportation representative ueilized the weigamasters' 

certificates which show the time each truck passed over the scales 

at the point of origin to reconstruct the hours worked ... Photo­

stat .copies of the we1ghmasters t certificates are contained' ili 

Exhibit 1. The reconstructed times were arrived at by computing 

the elapsed ttme from the time each truck first passed over the 

seale to the ttme each truck last passed over the scale, minus 

deductible time where applicable; to that was added one- hour, ... 

whicll figure was the time the representative- observed it took to 

complete a round trip. This increment was added because Item 300 

of Minimum Rate Tar1£f No. 7 provides that time shall be computed . 
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from the time reporting for work to· start of last triP: plus unloading 

~5~e of last load. 

A rate exper~ from the Commission's Rate Analysis Unit 

testified that he took the information contained in Exhibits 1 and 2' ' 

and compiled Exhibit 3 wb1cc 1s a summary of the data contained in 

Exhibits 1 and 2, together with his opinion of the minimum. rates 

applicable to the transportation performed. The exhibit discloses 

'Undercharges touling $4,,123.09 which figure includes the mlder­

payment heretofore mentioned. '!'he exhibit also discloses that 

subhaulers 'Were paid $2,.319.82" less than the amount due them as 

required by Item 94 of Minimum. Rate Tariff No.7. ' 

No evidence was presented by any of the respondents:. 

After consideration the Commission finds that: 

1. All respondents, except Bragato Paving Co., Frank Santos, 

doing. business as Fran1~ Santos Trucking, and Charles, Doty,. doing. 

business as Doty and Sons,. held radial highway common carrier 

permits and/or higa.;.ra.y contract carrier permits at the time the 

transportation involved herein took place. and were served with 

]f.d.nimum Rate Tariff No.7. 

2. R.espondent Charles A. C1apusci, doing business as 

Charles A. Ciapusei Trucking Co •• ' assessed charges for the trans­

portation covered by Exhibits 1 and' 2 at the ra.te of 65- cents per 

ton .. 

3. The hours shown on the documents contained' in Exhibit 2 

't>7ere not the actual hours worked but 'Were arrived;· at by a conversion 

fomula .. 

4. The reconstructed time computed by the staff is the 

min~ time the equipment could have' operated to perform the 

transportation covered by Exhibits 1 and 2. 
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5. Responden: Charles A. Ciapusci~ doing business as 

Charles. A. Ciapusci Trucking Co., billed Bragato Paving. CO'. 

$-2,926.40 less than the lawfully p:rcscribed minim1lm rates for the .' 

transportation covered by Exhibits land 2. 

6. Respondent Brasato Paving Co. paid Charles A. Ciapusci, 

doing busiTless as Charles A. Ciapus.:i Trucking Co., $-1,196.69 less 

than the billed amo~t,. resulting in undercharges in the ~O'Unt of 

$4,123.09. 

7.. S\!bhaulers were ,pa.id $2,319.82., less than the arno'Unt due 

ehemas required by Item 94 of Minimum Rate Tariff No·~ 7 as 

follows: 

Respondent Subh£uler 

George Gonsalves & Marie Gonsalves 
Harold Me.Quilliams 
William· Caples 
FraIlk E~. Cunningham 
Fratlk Santos 
Anastacia Pena.rtes 
Roy Gonf1otti 
Donald It. Devi 
I.eonard .J. 'W'robel 
Don R. Smi1:h 
.John Matzen 
Glenalon Zavoral 
Nicholas Sutsos 
Kenne~ W. O.mningham. & Beatriee S.. Cunningham 
Ralph Silveria 
Paul De Martini, Jr .. 
Frank J.. Gutier:!:'e%,. Jr. 
John ~ Nicholls 
Charles Doty 

. Amount 

$124.42.' 
10~06 

111~8S. 
62.26,· 
57.93:, 

24&.80" . 
11~ .. 21 
39'~24·· 

11(,..'~ 
159'~37 
lS3.02::, 

60 .. 98: 
168;.01 
114 w 6S.'.··· 
110.'·23 
2S$..SS;:' 
38',.63-: . 

167.30 
140.60 

8. All carrier respondents,' except Donald R. Davi, failed to 

prepare shipping dOCUll:ents to conform to the requirements· of 

Items 93.1 s:nd/or 93.2 of ~.inimum Rate Tariff No.7. 

Based upon the forego inS findings of fact, the Commission 

concludes tho.t: 
• 

1. Charles A. C1apusei vio1at:ed Sections 3664, 3667.and 3:737 

of the Public Utilities Code and should pay a fine pursuant to 
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Section 3800 of the ~~b1ic Utilities Code in the'amount of 

$1>803.27 and in addition thereto should pay a fine pursuant to' 

Section 3774 of the Public Utilities Code in the 'amount of.$.l,OOO. 

2. Charles A. Ciapusci should collect the undercharges from. 

Bragato Paving Co. and should remit to the subhaulers the amounts 

set forth fn Finding 7. 

3. Respondents George Gonsalves and Marie Gonsalves, doing 

business as. C & M Trucking;. Harold McQuilli.a.ms, doing business. 3;S 

McQuilliams Trucking,; William Caples; Frank E.o Cunningham;, Frank 

Santos, doing business as Frank Santos Trucking;, Anas.taeia P. 

Panartes" doing business as P. F. Transportation; Roy. Gon£:i:otti, 

doitlg business as Haul Rite Trucking.; Blasi Transportation; 

Leonard J. Wrobel, doing business as Sonoma Ready l'1i.x; Don R. Smith, 

doing business as Smith's Trucking; John Matzen" doing business as 

John lI'Jatzen Water Service; Glenalon Zavoral; Nicholas Sutsos; 

Ke:meth w. Cunningham and Be3trice s. CunningMm" doing bu..~:tness 

as K & B Trucking; Ralph' Silveris; Paul De M.o.rtini , Jr. ,<io.ins. 

business as De Martini Trucking; Frank J ~ Gutierrez, Jr.; John H.. 

Nicholls, doing business as Jack Nicholls -Trucld.::lg; and Charles 

Doty ~ doing business as Doty and Sons, violated Section 3737 of 

the PUblic Utilities Code by failing to prepare documents in 

accordance with ItetllS 93.1 and 93.2 of Minimum Rate Tariff No.7, 

and should be ordered to cease and desist from said violations. 

The Camnission expects that Charles A. Ciapusci will 

'Proceed promptly, diligently and in good faith to pursue all 

rea~onable measures to collect 'the undercharges. The Commission 

also expects that Charles A. Cispusei will pro~ptly p~y the 

subhaulers the amounts above mentioned in Finding 7. The staff 
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of the Co1Iltlission will make a subsequent field investigation ' into 

the l:easures taken by Charles A. Ciapusci and t.."'e results thereof. 

If there is reason to believe that Charles A., Ciepusei or his, 

atto:ney has not been diligent, or has not taken all reas:onab,le 

measures to eolleet all 'Ulldercharges and' pay the subhaulers the 

differenees or has not acted in good faith, the Commission may 

reopen this proeeed1I:.g for the purpose of determ:i.Ding whether 

further sanctions should be tmposed. 

While p'Ullitive action will not be taken at this time 

against ~esponder..t subhaulers, they are pltlced on notice that 

f~ture documentation failures will not be tolerated and any such 

failures will be dealt ~~th severely. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Respondent Charles A. C1apusci shall pay a fine of 

$2,803.27 to this Colmnission on or before the twentiet.lt day after 

the effective date of this order. 

2. Respondent Charles A. Ciepusci shall take s'.lch .sct:i.on, 

includi:lg legal actio:L, as may be necessary to collect the under-' 

cea:ges and pay the differences to the subhaulers set forth herein 

and shall notify the Cot:md.ssion in -writing upon the eonsurmnation' 

of such collections and payments. 

3. Respondents George Gonsalves and Marie Gcnsalves~ doing 

business as G & M Trucking; Harold McQu111i3lD.s, do~g busine:t3s as 

McQuilliams Trucking; William Caples; Frank E~ Cunningham; Frenk 

=.ol."I.'tr .,;:. .. (!~iT\& b\l:c;~,n~ss as Fr~k Santos Trucking;, Anestscia 'P. 

Panartes, <loins. busi"Oes.<; as Y. 1!. TJ."cw.OPOx;'tAt'ion; Roy Gon£iott:1,. 
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do:i::lg bt:.siness .as Haul Rite Truek.i:lg; alas! Transportation; Leonard 

J. '\'~robel, doing business as Sonoma Ready Mix; Don R. Smith, doirJ.g 

business as Smith's Trueld:lg.; .rohn Mo.tzen" doixlg business as 

John Matzen Water Service; Gle:lCllon Zavoral; Nicholas Sutsos; 

Kenneth 'tV. C1m:i ngham and :Beatrice S. Cunni'l:l8bcm, 

doing ousiness as K & B Trucking; Ralph Silveria; Paul De Martini, 

Jr., doing business as De Martini Trucking; Frank J. Gutierrez, Jr.; 

John R. Nicholls, doing business as Jack Nicholls Trucking; and 

Charles Doty, doing business as Doty and Sons" shall cease and 

desist from preparing shipping documents that do not: contain the 

information set forth in Items 9~.land 9~.Z of MInimum Rate 

Tariff No.7. 

4. Respondents George Gonsalves and Marie Gonsalves, doing 

business as G & M 'Xrucld.ng; Harold McQuilliams" doing bus·:iness as 

McQuilliams Trueldng; William Caples; Frank E. Cunningham; Frank 

Santos" doing business as Frank Santos trucking; Anastac1a P". 

Panartes, doing business as ? F. Transportation; Roy Gonf1otti, 

doinS business as Haul Rite Trucking; Donald R. Davi, doing. business 

as Don Da.vi Trucking; leonard J. Wrobel, doing business' as Sonoma 

Ready Mix; Don R.. Smith, doing business as Smith t S Trucldi:J.g; 

John Matzen, doing. business as John Matzen Water Service; Glenalo:l. 

Zavoral; Nicholas Sutsos; Kenneth W. Cunningham and Beatrice S. 

Cunn5ngb.ax:1, doi:cg business as K & B. Trucking; Ralph Silveria; 

Paul De Martini, Jr.> doing business as De Martini 'Xruck1l:g; 

Fratlk J. Gutierrez, Jr.; John H. Nicholls., doing busines·s as 

Jack Nicholls Trucld.ng; and Charles Doty, doing business as Doty 

a::.c1 Sons, shall eake such action, including legal action., as m3.1.' 

be necessary to collect the underpaymants set forth herein and 

shall notify the Commission in writing upon the consummation of 

s~ch collections. 
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5. Respondents shall proceed promptly, diligently and in 

good faith to pursue all reasonable measures to collect the 1mder­

charges and underpayments and in the event unde::-charges or under­

paycents ordered. to be collected by paragraphs 2 and 4 of this order 

or any part of such undercharges or underpayments remain . 

uncollected sixty days after the effective date of this order ~ 

respondents shall file with the Commission, on the first Monday of 

each month after the end of said sixty days, a report of the 

undercharges or underpayments remaining. to be collected, specifying 

the act~o'a taken to collect such undercharges 0= underpayments .ond 

the result of s-ach ~cti.on; \'ll'l.t1l such undercharges or underpayme:'l.ts 

have bee-a collected i::1 full or untij. further order of the Commic-' 

sion. 

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause 

personal se:vice of this order to be made upon: responde1:ts. The 

effective date of this order, as to each respondent, shall be 

'tWenty days after the e0trr?letion of such eervice. upon such 

:es,ond~t. 

Dated at san FrandSCO , Californie., this 

/..B'[J.; day 0: ___ JA_N_U_A_RY ___ , 19,2?ico 
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